October 2003. The unaudited pro forma condensed combined statements of income (loss) for the year ended 31 January 2003, and the nine
months ended 31 October 2003, are presented as if the business combination had been completed on 1 February 2002. Although SERENA and
Merant have different fiscal period ends, Merant�s Condensed Consolidated Statements of Income (Loss) have been adjusted to reflect the same
period ends as SERENA.

The unaudited pro forma financial statements are presented for illustrative purposes only. They are based on assumptions and do not purport to
be indicative of the results of operations or the financial position that would have actually occurred if the combination had been consummated on
the date indicated or that may be expected in the future.

The unaudited pro forma financial statements do not reflect any cost savings or anticipated changes in expenses reflecting efficiencies resulting
from combining operations.

IV-1

Edgar Filing: SERENA SOFTWARE INC - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 286

Table of Contents

SERENA SOFTWARE, INC.

CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET (UNAUDITED)

31 October 2003

(In thousands of US dollars)

SERENA Merant
Pro forma

adjustments Pro forma

Assets
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 105,297 66,566 (60,000)(a) 111,863
Short-term investments 18,392 � � 18,392
Accounts receivable 15,296 23,368 � 38,664
Deferred taxes, net 4,862 � � 4,862
Inventories � 97 � 97
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 965 3,844 � 4,809

Total current assets 144,812 93,875 (60,000) 178,687
Long-term investments 39,753 1,587 � 41,340
Property, plant, and equipment, net 3,269 4,029 � 7,298
Goodwill and other intangibles, net 61,632 11,814 383,653 (b) 457,099
Deferred income taxes 259 � � 259
Other assets 280 � � 280

Total assets $ 250,005 111,305 323,653 684,963

Liabilities and Stockholders� Equity
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities $ 8,271 21,871 22,500 (c) 52,642
Income taxes payable 4,014 10,454 � 14,468
Current maturities of long-term debt � � � �
Deferred income taxes � � 36,200 (d) 36,200
Deferred revenue 26,294 37,333 (22,400)(e) 41,227

Total current liabilities 38,579 69,658 36,300 144,537
Long-term debt � � 220,000 (a) 220,000
Deferred revenue, net of current portion 9,254 � � 9,254

Total liabilities 47,833 69,658 256,300 373,791
Total stockholders� equity 202,172 41,647 67,353 (f) 311,172

Total liabilities and stockholders� equity $ 250,005 111,305 323,653 684,963

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements

Edgar Filing: SERENA SOFTWARE INC - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 287

IV-2

Edgar Filing: SERENA SOFTWARE INC - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 288

Table of Contents

SERENA SOFTWARE, INC.

CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF INCOME (LOSS) (UNAUDITED)

Year ended 31 January 2003

(In thousands of US dollars, except per share data)

SERENA Merant
Pro forma

adjustments Pro forma

Revenue:
Software licences $ 44,250 45,695 � 89,945
Maintenance 44,476 58,372 � 102,848
Professional services 7,049 15,357 � 22,406

Total revenue 95,775 119,424 � 215,199

Cost of revenue:
Software licences 1,224 2,467 � 3,691
Maintenance 5,548 8,189 � 13,737
Professional services 6,519 15,347 � 21,866

Total cost of revenue 13,291 26,003 � 39,294

Gross profit 82,484 93,421 � 175,905

Operating expenses:
Sales and marketing 26,361 53,466 � 79,827
Research and development 11,779 26,698 � 38,477
General and administrative 7,311 16,212 � 23,523
Stock-based compensation 23 � 4,840 (g) 4,863
Amortisation of intangible assets 4,486 965 28,085 (h) 33,536
Restructuring � 12,787 � 12,787

Total operating expenses 49,960 110,128 32,925 193,013

Operating income (loss) 32,524 (16,707) (32,925) (17,108)
Interest and other income, net 4,726 1,446 (3,300)(i) 2,872

Income (loss) before income taxes 37,250 (15,261) (36,225) (14,236)
Income taxes 14,096 � (1,320)(j) 12,776

Net income (loss) from continuing operations $ 23,154 (15,261) (34,905) (27,012)

Net income (loss) per share:
Basic $ 0.57 (0.15) (0.58)

Diluted $ 0.57 (0.15) (0.58)

Edgar Filing: SERENA SOFTWARE INC - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 289

Weighted average shares used in per share calculations:
Basic 40,367 103,950 46,267

Diluted 40,854 104,784 46,754

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements

IV-3

Edgar Filing: SERENA SOFTWARE INC - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 290

Table of Contents

SERENA SOFTWARE, INC.

CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF INCOME (LOSS) (UNAUDITED)

Nine months ended 31 October 2003

(In thousands of US dollars, except per share data)

SERENA Merant
Pro forma

adjustments Pro forma

Revenue:
Software licences $ 31,862 32,512 � 64,374
Maintenance 37,481 48,771 � 86,252
Professional services 6,593 11,582 � 18,175

Total revenue 75,936 92,865 � 168,801

Cost of revenue:
Software licences 512 2,197 � 2,709
Maintenance 4,715 5,846 � 10,561
Professional services 6,506 10,165 � 16,671

Total cost of revenue 11,733 18,208 � 29,941

Gross profit 64,203 74,657 � 138,860

Operating expenses:
Sales and marketing 21,008 36,760 � 57,768
Research and development 10,130 23,190 � 33,320
General and administrative 5,349 9,664 � 15,013
Stock-based compensation � � 1,650 (g) 1,650
Amortisation of intangible assets 5,881 75 14,063 (h) 20,019
Restructuring � 1,802 � 1,802

Total operating expenses 42,368 71,491 15,713 129,572

Operating income 21,835 3,166 (15,713) 9,289
Interest and other income, net 2,495 640 (2,475)(i) 660

Income before income taxes 24,330 3,806 (18,188) 9,949
Income taxes 8,946 (715) (990)(j) 7,241

Net income from continuing operations $ 15,384 4,521 (17,198) 2,708

Net income per share:
Basic $ 0.38 0.05 0.06

Diluted $ 0.38 0.05 0.06

Edgar Filing: SERENA SOFTWARE INC - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 291

Weighted average shares used in per share calculations:
Basic 40,032 98,045 45,932

Diluted 40,706 100,446 46,606

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements

IV-4

Edgar Filing: SERENA SOFTWARE INC - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 292

Table of Contents

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Thousands of US dollars, except per share data

NOTE 1:   PRO FORMA ADJUSTMENTS

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements reflect the proposed business combination using the purchase method of